STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155857  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRANQUILITY NURSING AND REHAB		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE S COMPLI 11/10/2	ETED
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3640 N CENTRAL AVENUE INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46205			
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	TION LD BE ROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION
	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
the Investigation of completed on October This visit was in confect Recertification and Investigation of Confect on August 19, 2021  This visit was in confect investigation of Confect on September 17, 20  Complaint IN00361  Complaint IN00363  Survey dates: Nove  Facility number: 01  Provider number: 1:  AIM number: 30000  Census Bed Type:  SNF/NF: 25  Total: 25  Census Payor Type:  Medicaid: 24  Other: 1  Total: 25  These deficiencies is accordance with 410	njunction with a PSR to the State Licensure and mplaint IN00358273 completed  njunction with a PSR to the mplaint IN00361924 completed 021.  8273 - Corrected. 1924 - Not corrected. 1933 - Not corrected. 1933 - Not corrected. 1924 - Span - S	F 0000			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 5X5S12 Facility ID: 014265 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 9

PRINTED: 12/08/2021

	R MEDICARE & MEDIC					ORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155857		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE SU         A. BUILDING       00       COMPLET         B. WING       11/10/20			E SURVEY PLETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		3640	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ) N CENTRAL AVENUE ANAPOLIS, IN 46205	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG F 0684 SS=D Bldg. 00	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF 483.25 Quality of Care § 483.25 Quality of	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION  of care a fundamental principle that	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	TION LD BE ROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	facility residents. I comprehensive as facility must ensure treatment and car professional stand comprehensive per and the residents. Based on interview failed to administer 3 residents reviewe (Resident D) and enapplied as per physical residents residents residents residents residents residents residents residents (Resident C).  Findings include:  1. The clinical recomplication of 11/9/21 at 2:30 princluded, but were shoulder and neurosided bladder.  A Quarterly MDS (Assessment, complications) as the complete was to receive Norder was to receive Norder S-325 mg (milligrams).	seessment of a resident, the re that residents receive e in accordance with dards of practice, the erson-centered care plan, choices.  and record review facility medication as ordered for 1 of d for medication administration as ure a wound dressing was ician's orders for 1 of 3 reviewed for wound care  ord for Resident D was reviewed o.m. The Resident's diagnosis not limited to, pain in right muscular dysfunction of the  Minimum Data Set) eted 9/9/21, indicated he was	F 0684	F - 684  1.) The corrective action those residents found to been affected by the defineractice is that the resided identified as resident D, reall of their medications reavailable for administration including Norco as ordered their physician.  2.) The corrective action those residents found to been affected by the defineractice is that the resided identified as resident B had their physician notified to the orders for wound the An appropriate treatment in place and is being provordered by their physician The corrective action taked other residents that have potential to be affected by same deficient practice is housewide audit of all medical to be action to the same deficient practice is thousewide audit of all medical to be action to the same deficient practice is thousewide audit of all medical to be action to the same deficient practice is thousewide audit of all medical to be action to the same deficient practice is thousewide audit of all medical to the same deficient practice is thousewide audit of all medical to the same deficient practice is the same deficient practice is thousewide audit of all medical to the same deficient practice is the same defici	have cient ent now has radily on ed by  taken for have cient ent as now ed related reatment. corder is vided as n. en for the the y the s that a	11/11/2021

indicated his Norco 5-325 mg was unavailable to

administer and had been ordered.

and treatments has been

medications and treatments are

conducted to ensure all

CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND DOMBER (CHIRD HER (CLIA		770) ) G == ==============================	) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY			
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	ſ ′		X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155857	B. WING		11/10/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
TDANO		ND DELIAD		CENTRAL AVENUE		
I KANQU	JILITY NURSING A	ND KEHAB	INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46205		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
				readily available and appropriat	te	
		1 MAR (Medication		for each resident in accordance	<b>;</b>	
	Administration Rec	ord) indicated he had not		with their current physician's		
	received his schedu	led Norco from 11/1/21		orders.		
	through 11/9/21.			The measures that have been p	out	
				into place to ensure that the		
	During an interview	v on 11/10/21 at 3:42 p.m., LPN		deficient practice does not recu	ır is	
	10 indicated that sh	e had been told in shift report		that a mandatory in-service has		
	that he did not have	Norco available and that the		been provided for all licensed		
	medication had bee	n ordered. She was unsure		nurses and QMAs on the facility	y's	
	why it had not been	addressed earlier.		medication administration polic		
				as well as the facility's practice	-	
	On 11/10/21 at 4:24 p.m., the Executive Director			related to the reordering of		
	provided the current Medication Administration			medications. The staff was also	o	
		The facility will provide		instructed that if a treatment is	no	
		d services to manage the		longer effective or applicable fo	or .	
	resident's medication			the resident, they are to prompt		
		ations and minimize negative		notify the physician and reques	-	
	1	nsed nurse and/ or QMA		an appropriate treatment		
		ion Aide] shall administer each		intervention.		
		on in accordance with the		The corrective action taken to		
	physician's orders			monitor to ensure the deficient		
	F-7			practice will not recur is that a		
	2. Resident B's clir	nical record was reviewed on		Quality Assurance tool has bee	en	
		. Resident B's diagnoses		developed and implemented to		
		mited to, anoxic(lack of oxygen)		monitor the administration of		
	· ·	cute respiratory failure.		medications and treatments in		
		zopitatory ratione.		accordance with the current		
	A physician's order	dated 11/3/21 indicated, to		physician's orders. The tool wi	ıı	
		r's open area with wound		also monitor to ensure that if a	"	
				treatment is no longer effective	or	
	cleanser, pat dry, apply collagen sheet, and cover with foam dressing daily and as needed for			applicable, that there is	01	
	soilage.	anny and as needed 101		documentation to support that t	he	
	Soliage.			physician has been notified and		
	An observation was	s made on 11/9/21 at 10:56 a.m.		appropriate treatment intervent	l l	
		d Practical Nurse) 3. Resident B				
	`			has been promptly obtained. T	1115	
	_	his right ear. The dressing in		tool will be completed by the		
	place was a band-ai	de with the date of 11/9/21.		Director of Nursing and/or their	l l	
		.m. 2		designee weekly for four weeks	l l	
	An interview with LPN 3 was conducted on		1	then monthly for three months a	and	

22	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	THE CERT TOES				0.11	2::0:0;03 007	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPLETED 11/10/2021		
		155857	B. WIN	NG				
			<del> </del>	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			CENTRAL AVENUE			
TRANQL	JILITY NURSING AI	ND REHAB	INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46205					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	1	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		n. LPN 3 indicated, she had			then quarterly for three quarte			
	_	g to the right ear this morning			The outcome of this tool will b			
		ng was not sticking so she			reviewed at the facility's Quali	-		
		a band-aid and a piece of			Assurance meetings to determ	nine		
		, she had not thought to n of the issue with applying			if any additional action is			
		ressing but rather thought as			warranted.			
		was covered with something,						
	that it would be goo							
	An interview with	ADON (Assistant Director of						
	Nursing) was conducted on 11/9/21 at 11:17 a.m.  ADON indicated, the order should have been							
	clarified with the physician prior to applying the							
	bandaid.	-,						
	This Federal tag rela	ates to complaint IN00363933.						
	This deficiency was	s cited on 8/19/21 and 10/5/21.						
	The facility failed to	o implement a systemic plan of						
	correction to prevent recurrence.							
	3.1-37(a)							
F 0690	483.25(e)(1)-(3)							
SS=D		continence, Catheter, UTI						
Bldg. 00	§483.25(e) Inconti							
Ü	1 - ' '	facility must ensure that						
	. , , , ,	ontinent of bladder and						
	bowel on admission	on receives services and						
	assistance to mair	ntain continence unless his						
	or her clinical cond	dition is or becomes such						
	that continence is	not possible to maintain.						
	§483.25(e)(2)For a	a resident with urinary						
		ed on the resident's						
	· ·	ssessment, the facility must						
	ensure that-	-						
	(i) A resident who	enters the facility without						
	an indwelling cath	eter is not catheterized						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

5X5S12

Facility ID: 014265

If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 9

12/08/2021 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 11/10/2021 155857 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 3640 N CENTRAL AVENUE TRANQUILITY NURSING AND REHAB INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46205 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that catheterization was necessary; (ii) A resident who enters the facility with an indwelling catheter or subsequently receives one is assessed for removal of the catheter as soon as possible unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that catheterization is necessary; and (iii) A resident who is incontinent of bladder receives appropriate treatment and services to prevent urinary tract infections and to restore continence to the extent possible. §483.25(e)(3) For a resident with fecal incontinence, based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident who is incontinent of bowel receives appropriate treatment and services to restore as much normal bowel function as possible. Based on interview and record review, the facility F 0690 F - 690 11/11/2021 failed to ensure a resident with a urinary catheter 1.) The corrective action taken for receives appropriate treatment and services to those residents found to have prevent urinary tract infections (Resident C) and been affected by the deficient to obtain and record urinary output, as ordered by practice is that the resident the physician (Resident D) for 2 of 3 residents identified as resident C is now reviewed for indwelling catheters. receiving catheter care in accordance with facility policy in Findings include: an effort to prevent the development of a urinary tract 1. Resident C's clinical record was reviewed on infection. The LPN identified as 11/9/21 at 2:11 p.m. Resident C's diagnoses LPN 3 has been re-educated on included, but not limited to, disease of the spinal the facility policy related to cord, neuromuscluar dysfunction of the bladder, catheter care and has

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

and dependence on ventilator.

A physician's order dated 7/14/21 indicated for

catheter care to be performed daily on each shift.

Event ID:

5X5S12

Facility ID: 014265

If continuation sheet

successfully completed a return demonstration on catheter care

2.) The corrective action taken for those residents found to have

per facility policy.

Page 5 of 9

	T OF PERIODE & MEDIC		L		OMB NO. 0938-039		
		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED		
		155857	B. WING 11/10/2021				
NAME OF T	DROWNED OF CURPLIES		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		3640 N	CENTRAL AVENUE			
TRANQL	JILITY NURSING A	ND REHAB	INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46205			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	(X5)			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE		
	A physician's order	dated 11/6/21 indicated for the		been affected by the deficient			
	urinary catheter to b	be irrigated with 60 ml		practice is that the resident			
	(millimeters) of nor	mal saline once each day.		identified as resident D is now			
				having their urinary output			
	An observation of u	rinary catheter care and		recorded at the end of each sh	nift.		
	urinary catheter irri	gation was performed on		During shift change report, the	)		
	1	with LPN (Licensed Practical		on-coming nurse is verifying w	l l		
		ad washed her hands, donned		the off-going nurse that the			
	l '	a tub with warm water and		resident's urinary output has b	een		
	_	the catheter tubing with her		record at this change.			
		amb of one hand and with the		The corrective action taken for	r the		
		α a clean, soapy wash cloth		other residents that have the			
		a, she wiped downward. She		potential to be affected by the			
	1 "	times while rotating the wash		same deficient practice is that			
		e then took another clean,		residents with urinary catheter			
		nd without separating the		are now receiving catheter car			
		vard between Resident C's		and their urinary outputs are b			
		stance was observed on wash		recorded at the end of each sh	- I		
		e finished the wipe. She did		All nursing staff has been	mc		
		ther cleaning to the area		re-educated on the facility's			
		cleanse the urethral meatus per		catheter care policy and have			
		perform the procedure in the		successfully completed a return			
		not contaminate the catheter		demonstration of this task. In			
	tubing.	iot contaminate the cameter		addition, during each shift cha	nge		
	tuomg.			report, the on-coming nurse is	_		
	A Urinary Catheter	Care policy was received on		verifying with the off-going nur	l l		
		. from ED (Executive Director).		that each resident with a urina			
		in Procedure13. With		catheter has had their urinary	u y		
	_	separate the labia of the		output recorded in the clinical			
		aintain the position of this		record at the end of the shift.			
		e procedure. 14. Assess the			nut		
		5. For the female: Use a	The measures that have been put		μαι		
		m water and soap to cleanse		into place to ensure that the	ur io		
		•		deficient practice does not rec			
	the labia. Use one area of the washcloth for each downward, cleansing stroke. Change the position			that a mandatory in-service ha	l l		
				been provided for all nursing s	siaii		
		th each downward stroke.		on the facility's catheter care			
		osition of the washcloth and		policy and each nursing staff			
		urethral meatus16. Use a		member has successfully			
		th warm water and soap to		completed a return demonstra			
cleanse and rinse the catheter from insertions site			of catheter care in accordance	<b>:</b>			

5X5S12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155857	B. W	B. WING			/2021
				CTREET	ADDRESS OF A STATE SID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
TRANQUILITY NURSING AND REHAB				CENTRAL AVENUE			
TRANQU	JILITY NURSING A	ND REHAB		INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46205			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	to approximately for	our inches downward"			with acceptable standards of		
					infection control practice. In		
	LPN 3 performed to	he urinary catheter irrigation			addition, the facility has adopt	ed a	
	immediately follow	ring the observation of catheter			new practice in that at the end	of	
	care. She had donr	ned clean gloves, opened the			each shift during shift change		
		l saline and opened the sterile			report the on-coming nurse wi	II	
	1	N 3 dunked the piston syringe			verify with the off-going nurse	that	
		f normal saline and drew up 60			each resident with a urinary		
	` ′	ormal saline. She then with two			catheter has had their urinary		
	_	theter apart from the drainage			output recorded in the clinical		
		nstilling the normal saline into			record at the end of the shift.		
		eter. Meanwhile, the tip of the			The corrective action taken to		
	drainage tubing was lying on the residents bed.				monitor to ensure the deficien	t	
	_	normal saline and allowing it to			practice will not recur is that a		
	drain, LPN 3 wiped the tip of the drainage tube				Quality Assurance tool has be		
	_	l and reattached the drainage			developed and implemented to		
	_	end of the catheter. LPN 3 did			monitor catheter care to ensur		
		es for the procedure nor did			that the task is being successf	ully	
		protector cap to the end of the			completed in accordance with		
	drainage tubing.				facility policy. In addition, the		
					will monitor to ensure that urin	-	
		theter Irrigation policy was			outputs are being consistently		
		21 at 4:26 p.m. from ED. It			recorded in the clinical record		
	_	the Procedure6. Put on			each shift for those residents		
	_	Place the sterile drape under the			a urinary catheter. This tool w		
		onnect the catheter from the			be completed by the Director	DΤ	
		over the open end of the			Nursing and/or their designee		
		th the sterile protector cap.			weekly for four weeks, then	41	
		ping so that it remains coiled			monthly for three months and		
		13. Remove the protector			quarterly for three quarters. T	ne	
	_	of the drainage tubing with an econnect tubing to the			outcome of this tool will be	h.	
	_				reviewed at the facility's Quali	-	
	catheter"2. The clinical record for Resident D was reviewed on 11/9/21 at 2:30 p.m. The				Assurance meeting to determi		
		s included, but were not			any additional action is warrar	n <del>c</del> u.	
	limited to, pain in r						
	_	function of the bladder.					
	neuromusculai dys.	runction of the bladder.					
	A Quarterly MDS (	Minimum Data Set)					
		eted 9/9/21, indicated he had					
	Assessment, compl	cica 9/9/21, maicated he had					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

5X5S12

Facility ID: 014265

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155857	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	INSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  11/10/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANQUILITY NURSING AND REHAB		3640 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD CENTRAL AVENUE APOLIS, IN 46205		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	E COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	an indwelling urina	ry catheter.			
	A physician's order collect urine output	, dated 10/7/21, indicated to every shift.			
	a supra pubic cathe neurogenic bladder remain free of cathe intervention include	9/8/2019, indicated that he had ter due to a diagnosis of  The goal was for him to eter-related trauma and the ed, but were not limited to, ent intake and output.			
	A health status note, dated 11/2/21 at 5:36 p.m., indicated his urinary output was 500 ml (milliliters).  A health status note, dated 11/6/21 at 2:55 p.m., indicated his urinary output was 600 ml.  A health status note, dated 11/7/21 at 5:25 p.m., indicated his urinary output was 500 ml.				
	record for the follow 11/1/21 for the 7:00 11/2/21 for the 7:00 11/3/21 for the 7:00 11/4/21 for the 7:00	ord) did not have output wing days and shifts: a.m. and 7:00 p.m. shifts,			
	(Licensed Practical	v on 11/10/21 at 3:42 p.m., LPN Nurse) 10 indicated she was put had not been documented 021 TAR.			
	(Certified Nursing and nursing assistance e	on 11/10/21 at 4:07 p.m., CNA Assistant) 14 indicated that the empty the catheter bags each			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

5X5S12 Facility ID: 014265

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/08/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDI	NG	00	COMPL	ETED	
		155857	B. WING 11/10/2021				2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRANQUILITY NURSING AND REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  3640 N CENTRAL AVENUE INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46205					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	O PROVIDENCE N. AN OF CORPORATION (X				
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COOK		COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	G	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DATE		
	to record.							
	provided the current which read "Input resident's urine leve decreases. If the lev rapidly, report to the Maintain an accurat output"  This Federal Tag ref	a.m, the Executive Director turinary Catheter Care Policy / Output 1. Observe the l for noticeable increases or yel decreases, or increases e physician or supervisor. 2. e record of the resident's daily lates to complaint IN00363933. cited on 8/19/21 and 10/5/21. o implement a systemic plan of it recurrence.						
F 9999				j				
Blda 00								
Bldg. 00			F 9999		F9999 not listed on the 2567		11/11/2021	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 5X5S12 Facility ID: 014265 If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9